The cumulative understatement of retained earnings prior to fiscal year 2003 arising from this error was $14.3 million.
  Upon determining the understatement of goodwill and the resulting change in the carrying values of the affected reporting units, we revisited each of the periods in which goodwill impairment
testing was performed. This resulted in additional nondeductible impairment charges of $84.8 million related to the acquisition of OLDE and $1.7 million related to a reporting unit within the
Business Services segment in fiscal year 2003.
 ▪ Restatement adjustments pertaining to income taxes relate primarily to purchase accounting restatement adjustments described above.
   Notes 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21 and 22 have been restated to reflect the above described adjustments.
 55

Table of Contents

H&R BLOCK 2005 Form 10K

   The following is a summary of the impact of the restatement on our consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income for the fiscal years ended April 30, 2004 and 2003:

  (in 000s, except per share amounts)

Year Ended April 30,  2004  2003

  As Previously   As Previously
  Reported(1)  Adjustments  Restated  Reported(1)  Adjustments  Restated

Gains on sales of mortgage assets,
net  $ 913,699  $ 4,598  $ 918,297  $ 864,701  $ (37,574)  $ 827,127

Interest income   211,359   18,436   229,795   193,889   1,179   195,068
Total revenues   4,224,846   23,034   4,247,880   3,767,521   (36,395)   3,731,126
Cost of service revenues   1,787,089   7,412   1,794,501   1,623,601   2,336   1,625,937
Cost of other revenues   375,713   4,652   380,365   295,975   4,774   300,749
Impairment of goodwill   –   –   –   35,777   86,474   122,251
Selling, general and administrative   836,523   12,152   848,675   755,203   5,661   760,864
Total operating expenses   2,999,325   24,216   3,023,541   2,710,556   99,245   2,809,801
Operating income   1,225,521   (1,182)   1,224,339   1,056,965   (135,640)   921,325
Income before taxes   1,164,157   (1,182)   1,162,975   987,077   (131,513)   855,564
Income taxes   459,901   (12,534)   447,367   407,013   (29,064)   377,949
Net income   697,897   11,352   709,249   580,064   (102,449)   477,615
Basic earnings per share  $ 3.94  $ 0.07  $ 4.01  $ 3.23  $ (0.57)  $ 2.66
Diluted earnings per share   3.86   0.06   3.92   3.15   (0.56)   2.59
Reclassification adjustment for

gains included in income  $ (95,150)  $ (14,235)  $ (109,385)  $ (139,566)  $ 22,493  $ (117,073)
Comprehensive income   718,988   (2,883)   716,105   572,798   (79,956)   492,842

(1) Amounts presented “as previously reported” have been reclassified to conform with current year presentation. See discussion of reclassifications in note 1.

   The following is a summary of the impact of the restatement on our consolidated balance sheet as of April 30, 2004:

  (in 000s)

April 30,  2004

  As Previously
  Reported(1)  Adjustments  Restated

Intangible assets, net  $ 325,829  $ (32,352)  $ 293,477
Goodwill, net   959,418   34,049   993,467
Property and equipment, net   279,220   (5,917)   273,303
Other assets   308,714   (68,333)   240,381
Total assets   5,295,468   (62,736)   5,232,732
Accrued salaries, wages and payroll taxes   268,747   11,620   280,367
Accrued income taxes   405,668   8,200   413,868
Other noncurrent liabilities   382,168   (12,399)   369,769
Total liabilities   3,398,459   14,458   3,412,917
Accumulated other comprehensive income   57,953   8,258   66,211
Retained earnings   2,781,368   (85,452)   2,695,916
Total stockholders’ equity   1,897,009   (77,194)   1,819,815
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   5,295,468   (62,736)   5,232,732

(1) Amounts presented “as previously reported” have been reclassified to conform with current year presentation. See discussion of reclassifications in note 1.

56

Table of Contents

H&R BLOCK 2005 Form 10K

   The following is a summary of the impact of the restatement on our consolidated statements of cash flows for fiscal years ended April 30, 2004 and 2003:

  (in 000s)

Year Ended April 30,  2004  2003

  As Previously   As Previously
  Reported(1)  Adjustments  Restated  Reported(1)  Adjustments  Restated

Net income  $ 697,897  $ 11,352  $ 709,249  $ 580,064  $ (102,449)  $ 477,615
Depreciation and amortization   172,038   7,093   179,131   161,821   7,271   169,092
Provision for deferred taxes on

income   11,459   (12,445)   (986)   10,574   (40,518)   (29,944)
Accretion of residual interests in

securitizations   (168,029)   (18,436)   (186,465)   (145,165)   (1,178)   (146,343)
Impairment of residual interests in

securitizations   30,661   (4,598)   26,063   54,111   –   54,111
Realized gain on sale of previously

securitized residual interests   (40,689)   –   (40,689)   (130,881)   37,574   (93,307)
Impairment of goodwill   –   –   –   35,777   86,474   122,251
Accounts payable, accrued expenses

and deposits   (105,737)   1,174   (104,563)   57,658   2,796   60,454
Accrued salaries, wages and payroll

taxes   58,468   12,053   70,521   (42,772)   (139)   (42,911)
Accrued income taxes   93,710   60   93,770   99,715   12,107   111,822
Net cash provided by operating

activities   856,210   (3,747)   852,463   691,926   (2,191)   689,735
Purchases of property and

equipment, net   (127,573)   3,747   (123,826)   (150,897)   2,191   (148,706)
Net cash provided by (used in)

investing activities   (131,133)   3,747   (127,386)   125,338   2,191   127,529

(1) Amounts presented “as previously reported” have been reclassified to conform with current year presentation. See discussion of reclassifications in note 1.

   The restatement of our consolidated statement of stockholders’ equity resulted in an increase of $5.6 million to retained earnings as of April 30, 2002.
 57

Table of Contents

H&R BLOCK 2005 Form 10K

NOTE 3: BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND DISPOSALS
Significant acquisitions during fiscal years 2005, 2004 and 2003 are as follows. Results for each acquisition are included since the date of acquisition.

  (in 000s)

[…]

information technology, facilities, human resources, executive, legal, finance, government relations and corporate communications. These support department costs are largely allocated to our
operating segments. Our captive insurance and franchise financing subsidiaries are also included within this segment, as was our small business initiatives subsidiary in fiscal years 2004 and
2003. The pretax loss from our Corporate segment for fiscal year 2005 includes a non-operating gain of $17.3 million, or $0.06 per diluted share, resulting from legal recoveries.
   IDENTIFIABLE ASSETS ... Identifiable assets are those assets, including goodwill and intangible assets, associated with each reportable segment. The remaining assets are classified as
corporate assets and consist primarily of cash, marketable securities and equipment.
74

Table of Contents

H&R BLOCK 2005 Form 10K

   Information concerning the Company’s operations by reportable segment as of and for the years ended April 30, 2005, 2004 and 2003 is as follows. See note 2 for details of the restatement of
our previously issued financial statements.

  (in 000s)

   2004   2003
Year Ended April 30,  2005   As Reported  Adjustments  Restated   As Reported  Adjustments  Restated

REVENUES ...
 Tax Services  $ 2,358,293   $ 2,191,177  $ –  $ 2,191,177   $ 1,946,763  $ –  $ 1,946,763
 Mortgage Services   1,246,018   1,300,675   23,034   1,323,709   1,186,476   (36,396)   1,150,080
 Business Services   573,316   499,210   –   499,210   434,140   –   434,140
 Investment Services   239,244   229,470   –   229,470   200,794   –   200,794
 Corporate   3,148   4,314   –   4,314   (651)   –   (651)

   $ 4,420,019   $ 4,205,570  $ 42,310  $ 4,247,880   $ 3,746,457  $ (15,331)  $ 3,731,126

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES ...
 Tax Services  $ 663,518   $ 638,689  $ (196)  $ 638,493   $ 557,542  $ (839)  $ 556,703
 Mortgage Services   496,093   678,261   10,262   688,523   693,950   (37,626)   656,324
 Business Services   29,871   19,321   (9)   19,312   (14,118)   (1,915)   (16,033)
 Investment Services   (75,370)   (64,446)   (11,168)   (75,614)   (128,292)   (91,129)   (219,421)
 Corporate   (96,397)   (107,668)   (71)   (107,739)   (122,005)   (4)   (122,009)

   $ 1,017,715   $ 1,164,157  $ (1,182)  $ 1,162,975   $ 987,077  $ (131,513)  $ 855,564

  (in 000s)

  Restated  Restated
Year Ended April 30,  2005  2004  2003

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION ...
 Tax Services  $ 79,079  $ 76,279  $ 61,487
 Mortgage Services   31,043   24,428   21,703
 Business Services   23,591   23,104   23,135
 Investment Services   48,662   54,378   61,254
 Corporate   1,492   942   1,513

  $ 183,867  $ 179,131  $ 169,092

 Goodwill impairments:
  Business Services   –   –   13,459
  Investment Services   –   –   108,792

   –   –   122,251